TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|
| COMERICA BANK | | 12/13/2010 | BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | COOLSYSTEMS, INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1201 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200 |
| City: | Alameda |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94501 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-------------|
| Serial Number: | 76267079 | GAME READY |
| Serial Number: | 76533558 | RECHARGE |
| Serial Number: | 76267078 | GAME READY |
| Serial Number: | 75531835 | COOLSYSTEMS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)638-5130

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

858-638-6730 Phone:

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: **DLA Piper LLP (US)**

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100 Address Line 2: Attention: Susan Reynholds Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 329034-400

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0613 900178637

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Troy Zander |
|---|-----------------|
| Signature: | /s/ Troy Zander |
| Date: | 12/13/2010 |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0614

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of December 13, 2010 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of Coolsystems, Inc, a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 1201 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200, Alameda, CA 94501 ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 21, 2010, and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

BANK: COMERICA BANK

Michael S. Sak

Assistant Vice President December 13, 2010

Address:

Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0615

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

| Description | Patent/App. No. | File Date |
|--|-----------------|----------------------|
| Control unit for applying cooling and compression | D574019 | ³ 7/29/08 |
| Wrist/hand conformal therapy component of an animate body heat exchanger | 09771123 | 1/26/01 |
| Foot/ankle conformal therapy component of an animate body heat exchanger | 09771124 | 1/26/01 |
| Conformal therapy component of an animate body heat exchanger having adjustable length tongue | 09771125 | 1/26/01 |
| Shoulder conformal therapy component of an animate body heat exchanger | 09798261 | 3/1/01 |
| Modular apparatus for therapy of an animate body | 10848097 | 5/17/04 |
| Flexible joint wrap | 11707419 | 2/13/07 |
| Make-brake connector assembly with opposing latches | 11854352 | 9/12/07 |
| Cap and vest garment components of an animate body heat exchanger | 6178562 | 1/30/01 |
| Therapy component of an animate body heat exchanger and method of manufacturing such component | 6695872 | 2/24/04 |
| Make-break connector for heat exchanger | 6871878 | 3/29/05 |
| Apparel including a heat exchanger | 7107629 | 9/19/06 |
| Compliant heat exchange panel | 7198093 | 4/3/07 |
| Wrist wrap for applying cooling and compression | D473315 | 4/15/03 |
| Circumferential wrap for applying cooling and compression | D473948 | 4/29/03 |
| Control unit for applying cooling and compression | D476996 | 7/8/03 |
| Ankle wrap for applying cooling and compression | . D477413 | 7/15/03 |
| Apparel including a heat exchanger | D478708 | 8/26/03 |
| Back wrap for applying cooling and compression | D504727 | 5/3/05 |
| Hip and groin wrap for applying cooling and compression | D559393 | 1/8/08 |
| Equine back wrap | D566908 | 4/15/08 |
| Wire form bracket for use on a hospital bed or IV pole | D572044 | 7/1/08 |

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 27, 2010 at Reel and Frame Number 24445/0923.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0616

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

| <u>Description</u> | Serial/Registration No. | File Date |
|--------------------|-------------------------|-----------|
| GAME READY | 76267079 | 6/5/01 |
| RECHARGE | 76533558 | 7/30/03 |
| GAME READY | 76267078 | 6/5/01 |
| COOLSYSTEMS | 75531835 | 8/6/98 |

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 27, 2010 at Reel and Frame Number 4214/0283.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004432 FRAME: 0617

RECORDED: 12/13/2010